

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## 1836.

#### Chapter 233.

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Ellsworth Bank.

Approved April 2, 1836.

Be it endcted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Andrew Peters, Names of convo-Joseph A. Wood, David Dyer, Joseph Otis, Benjamin Jor- rators, dan, William W. Chase, Samuel Greely, Henry Bowers, Charles Peters, Edward P. Blood, Jno. M. Hale, Moses Hale, H. A. Dutton, George Hathaway, Seth Paddleford, Charles Lowell, R. Long, Richard Tinker, John Hopkins, Joseph S. Rice, Elias Lord, William Bennett, James Whiting, Newell Adams, J. W. Hathaway, Galen Hathaway, Thomas Robinson, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a Company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Corporate name. Ellsworth Bank and shall so continue until the first day of October one thousand eight hundred and forty seven;-Provided, that the persons above named, or so many of them as may be living when said Bank shall go into operation shall become stockholders therein to an amount not less than fifty per centum of the Capital Stock and shall continue stockholders as aforesaid until the whole of the Capital Stock mentioned in the second section of this Act shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock, S50,000. of said Bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, in gold and silver divided into shares of one hundred dollars each and said Bank shall be established in the Town of Ellsworth.

**SECT.** 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation Powers, &c. shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in an Act entitled, "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed the thirty first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

SECT 4. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall not shall not issue emit, issue, pay out, or receive in payment for debts due bills of a certain denomination.

Location.

erri.

the Bank or otherwise, any bill or note of a less denomination than five dollars, and increasing only by five or ten dollars to the higher denominations.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That any five of the per-First meeting &c. sons above named may call the first meeting of said Corporation by publishing the time and place thereof in the Radical, a paper printed at Ellsworth fourteen days previous to the time of said meeting, and at the said meeting the said Corporation shall have power to choose a Board of Directors, and do any other Corporation business which may then and there come before it.

#### Chapter 234.

AN ACT to provide for the Expenditures of Government.

### Approved April 4, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the Treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums be and the same hereby are appropriated, to be paid out of. Appropriations in any moneys in the Treasury, the same to be in room of all other existing appropriations whatsoever. And the Governor, with advice of the Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants upon the Treasurer for the same; viz:---

room of all others.

Governor may draw his warrant prior to 1st day of January next.

Council.

Senate. House of Reps.

Salaries,

Pay Roll of the Pay Roll of the Council, Two thousand four hundred Dollars, 2,400 00 Pay Roll of the Pav Roll of the Senate, Six thousand Dollars, 6,000 00 Pay Roll of the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives, Thirty seven thousand Dollars, 37,000 00 Salaries of the Governor, Justices of the Judi-